

GAHC010071862025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : CrI.Rev.P./116/2025**

CHANDRA BHANU BEHURA  
S/O NARAYAN CH. BEHRA  
R/O ASEB COLONY  
P.S. NOONMATI  
GUWAHATI-781026  
DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

VERSUS

JAYANTA DAS  
S/O MAHADEV DAS  
R/O KENDUGIRI NARENGI  
P.S. NOONMATI  
GUWAHATI-20,DIST. KAMRUP (METRO), ASSAM  
PH.NO. 70024-74413

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR T MAZUMDAR,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ,

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**

**ORDER**

**10.04.2025**

Heard Mr. T. Mazumdar, learned counsel for the petitioner.

This Criminal Revision Petition is directed against the Judgment and Order dated 03.03.2025 passed in Criminal Appeal No. 54/2024 by the Addl. Sessions Judge No. 1, Kamrup (Metro), Guwahati, whereby the Judgment and Order dated 04.04.2024 passed in CR.Case No. 5274/2018 by the learned Court of Judicial Magistrate 1<sup>st</sup> Class, Guwahati under Section 138 of Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 was upheld.

Issue notice returnable in three weeks.

Steps by registered post with A/D within three days.

List the matter on **14.05.2025**.

The interim prayer shall be considered on the next date.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**